

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015-2016 #96 (“Requirements for Initiated Constitutional Amendments”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Timothy Markham v. Respondents: Greg Brophy and Dan Gibbs</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; FREDERICK YARGER; and JASON GELENDER</p>	<p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: May 4, 2016 4:32 PM</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Petitioner: Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 RECHT KORNFELD, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1000 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303-573-1900 Facsimile: 303-446-9400 Email: mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2016SA100</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2015-2016 #96</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LEGAL ARGUMENT1

I. This title contains a political catch phrase, consistent with the Court’s four-part test for misleading slogans in a ballot title.1

A. The four-part test.....1

B. This phrase meets the elements of the Court’s test.2

C. The advantage of using the Court’s four-part test3

II. This title inaccurately states the measure will make it more difficult to amend the Colorado constitution by requiring statewide signature gathering.4

CONCLUSION.....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Billings v. Buchanan, 555 P.2d 176, 178 (Colo. 1976)4

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc., 525 U.S. 182, 194-95
(1999).....4

In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No.
258(A), 4 P.3d 1094, 1100 (2000)2

In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009–2010 No. 45,
234 P.3d 642, 649 (Colo. 2010).....1

Other Authorities

<http://www.judicialintegrity.org/petitions.html>5
